
Council Airport Committee

September 19, 2019



Second Amendment to the Existing Ground 

Lease with Mahabal Hospitality, LLC



Background

• Lease executed on November 2017

• Two hotels to be built (Hyatt Place and Home2Suites)

• First Amendment signed in October 2018



Background



Background



Second Amendment

• Both hotels are contractually required to break 

ground by November 2019

• Home2Suites scheduled to commence construction 

by November 30, 2019

• Hyatt Place delayed until 2020

• Delays due to FAA’s lengthy approval process 



Next Steps

• Recommendation to Council

• Execution of amendment



Second Amendment to the Existing Ground 

Lease with Mahabal Hospitality, LLC

Second Amendment to the Existing Ground 

Lease with Mahabal Hospitality, LLC



22005 Skywest Drive: Assignment/ 

Assumption of Lease with William Field



Background

• William Field signed lease in 1999

• 48-year lease

• Company provides hangar storage services



Background



Assignment/Assumption

• William Field passed away in 2010

• Company continues as Bud Field Aviation, Inc.

• Lease to be assigned from William Field to Bud Field 

Aviation, Inc.



Next Steps

• Recommendation to Council

• Execution of assignment/assumption



22005 Skywest Drive: Assignment/ 

Assumption of Lease with William Field



Hangar Condition Assessment –

Project Update



Background

• Airport is operated as an enterprise fund

• Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) financed by Airport

• CIP reviewed annually



Background

• Existing hangar roof project in CIP budget

• Decision to evaluate hangar conditions 

• RFP process and award

• Assessment completed in late August 2018



Background



Study Results - Conditions Found

• Rated by Facility Condition Index (FCI) 

• Generally ranged from “Fair” to “Poor”

• “Poor” condition structures were close to “Fair” rating

• Subjective process 



Examples of Hangar Issues



Examples of Hangar Issues



Examples of Hangar Issues



Study Results – Proposed Work Plan



Outreach Efforts

• Presentation to and input from individual 

tenants on July 17, 2019

• Presented to CAC on several occasions in 2017 



Next Steps

• Commence improvements by end of 2019

• RFP for larger improvements – early 2020



Hangar Condition Assessment –
Project Update



Updated 2020 Agenda Planning 

Calendar 



Original 2020 Meeting Dates

• Thursday, January 23, 2020

• Thursday, April 23, 2020

• Thursday, July 23, 2020

• Thursday, October 22, 2020



2020 Calendar



Committee Members and Staff

Announcements and Referrals





Meeting Adjournment

Council Airport Committee

September 19, 2019


